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Abstract 

Objec&ve: The goal of current inves=ga=on was to determine the impact of some drinks on saliva pH 
values. 

Methodology: The study included 20 healthy individuals (15 females and 5 males) with different ages. 
Measurements aLer 0, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, and 60 minutes of drinking Cola, Pepsi, Seven Up, Shani, and 
Mirinda on saliva pH were determined. 

Results: Very similar pH value changes happened for all drinks, with a decrease in pH within 10 minutes 
aLer drinking that return to original values aLer 60 minutes. 

Conclusion: The studied drinks cause a decrease in salivary pH that returns to original values within 60 
minutes. 
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Introduction 
Dental decay is one of the 

most common oral health 
problems in the world, which arise 
from the interactions between 
bacteria and fermentable 
carbohydrate and could guide to 
destruct the hard part of tooth [1]. 
Although it is preventable, but 
dental decay remains prevalent, it 
assuming about 3.5 billion 
individuals, where 40% from those 
cases remain untreated [2]. It 
commonly leads to discomfort and 
pain [3].  Tooth decay is a chronic 
disorder and it is of interest 
identifying the individuals at higher 
risk of decay in advance as well as 
taken precautions [4,5]. 

Saliva has crucial roles in 
the sustenance of mouth health. It 
is an important factor in oral 
shielding mechanisms. In a salutary 
mouth, saliva encloses 
antimicrobial  enzymes, 
glycoproteins as well the primary 
electrolytes that protect the 
mucosa of mouth. Saliva is 
essential for digestion, tasting and 
forming the bolus, preservation of 
teeth, in addition to antimicrobial 
impacts [6,7].  

Principal factors to consider 
when evaluating the roles of saliva 
in decay risks involve: Organic and 
inorganic constituents, buffering 
capacity, pH, viscosity and saliva 
amount [8,9]. 

Saliva plays an essential 
role in modulating remineralization 
as well as demineralization of teeth 
[10]. Previous work attempted to 
assess the interplay between 
salivary pH, flow and alterations of 
plaque pH[11].  

Streptococcus mutans and 
Streptococcus sobrinus are known 
as prime contributors to initiate of 
tooth decay for their potential to 
metabolize sugars into acids, which 
act to demineralize enamel. On the 
other hand, lactobacilli have a 
crucial role in the progress of 
dental decay. These bacterial 
species prosper in acidic 
environment, making them 
especially efficient in sustain and 
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advance carious lesions after the 
initial enamel damages had taken 
placed [12,13]. 

Usually, human's mouth is 
exposed to foods have pH levels 
deviate from natural saliva’s pH 
(6.5-7.5), where those deviations 
could lead to tooth damage or 
mucosal surfaces [14]. Sweet soft 
drinks alter salivary pH and prompt 
bacterial propagation and are 
correlated with decay progression 
[15]. Information on the impacts of 
consuming soft drinks is limited, so 
the current investigation aimed to 
determine the impacts of some 
drinks on saliva pH values. 
 
Material and Methods 
Participants  
The present investigation included 
20 volunteers (15 females, 5 
males), with ages between 18 and 
60 years. All participants provided 
written informed consent. 
Participants were non-smokers 
and without oral, dental or any 
systemic diseases, in addition to 
not getting any medications 
potentially intervening with saliva 
releasing. 
Collection of samples  

350 ml cans of soft drink 
(Pepsi, Cola, Seven, Up Mirinda and 
Shani) from a Baghdad Company 
were used. A sample of saliva was 
placed in a urine collection cup or 
any available container similar in 
size and shape. Then the can of soft 

drink was consumed by rinsing the 
mouth first, then drinking and 
collecting saliva in several periods 
(after drinking immediately and 
then after 10, 20, 30, 40, 50 and 60 
minutes). pH measurements were 
subsequently obtained. 
Evaluation of salivary pH  
A pH meter (ISOLAB Laborgerate 
GmbH pH Meter, Wertheim, 
Germany) was used to estimate 
salivary pH. 
Statistical Analysis 

1. pH readings were expressed as 
means and standard devia_ons 
(SD), and then they were 
compared by ANOVA. 
 
Results 
 
The mean saliva pH and SD for all 
drinks are displayed in Table 1. The 
current study indicated that the 
lowest pH detected was after 10 
minutes for all the drinks included 
in the study, and that the lowest pH 
(5.12± 0.12) was for the Shani 
drink. However, the study showed 
that the pH values began to rise 
over time, returning to normal 
limits within 60 min for all drinks. 
Time-dependent pH changes for all 
groups are shown in Figure 1. 
 

 

 

 

Table 1. pH values obtained in the study. 

 

Figure 1. Graphic representation of results. 

Discussion 

The main factors that 

control stabilizing of enamel 

hydroxyapatite include the active 

concentration free of Ca, 

phosphate, as well as fluoride in 

solution, in addition to pH of 

saliva[16]. 

Soft 

drink 

name 

pH value 

Mean ± SD 

Bef

ore 

After  

0 

min

s 

10 

min

s 

20 

min

s 

30 

min

s 

40 

min

s 

50 

mi

ns 

60 

mi

ns 

Pepsi 

7.0
8± 
0.1
2b 

6.81
± 

0.16
b 

5.1
7± 
0.1
1 b 

5.3
3± 
0.0
4 a 

5.8
1± 
0.1
5 b 

6.2
3± 
0.1
9 c 

6.7
7± 
0.0
3 b 

7.1
3± 
0.1
0 a 

Cola 

7.0
9± 
0.0
9 b  

6.77
± 

0.11 

5.1
5± 
0.1
7 b 

5.2
8± 
0.0
8 ab 

5.7
9± 
0.1
6 b 

6.1
5± 
0.0
9 a b 

6.7
1± 
0.0
5 a 

7.1
2± 
0.1
7 a 

Seven 
Up 

7.1
8± 
0.1
5 c 

6.69
± 

0.12 

a 

5.2
1± 
0.0
7 c 

5.3
1± 
0.1
3c 

5.6
9± 
0.2
8 a 

6.0
9± 
0.1
5 a 

6.6
9± 
0.0
9 a 

7.1
4± 
0.1
9 a 

Mirind
a 

7.1
9± 
0.1
4 c 

6.83
± 

0.22 

ab 

5.1
6± 
0.1
0 b 

5.2
5± 
0.0
5 a 

5.8
3± 
0.1
2 b 

6.1
8± 
0.0
8 b 

6.8
0± 
0.1
4 bc 

7.1
5± 
0.2
2 a 

Shani 

7.0
2± 
0.2
2 a 

6.80
± 

0.07 

b 

5.1
2± 
0.0
4 a 

5.2
7± 
0.1
8 ab 

5.8
7± 
0.1
4 c 

6.7
1± 
0.1
7 d 

6.8
2± 
0.1
2 c 

7.1
9± 
0.1
7 a 

Different letters indicate significant differences by ANOVA analysis. 
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Generally, dental enamel 

erosion developed from acidic 

condition of the mouth. Diets and 

beverages have faint pH values, 

like citrus fruit, soft drinks, as well 

as some sport drinks can 

participate to this acidity state. The 

continuous exposure of enamel to 

those acidic conditions could 

disband the minerals, and lead to 

diminution of hardness and 

weakened structure [8,17]. The 

standard pH of saliva is between 6 

to 7 [16]. When food is ingested, 

pH of plaque remains under the 

critical pH for round about fifteen 

to twenty mins and does not return 

to usual value until approximately 

forty minutes rinse [18].  

Given the importance of 

pH, this study aimed to evaluate 

the pH levels of saliva after 

consuming soft drinks, to highlight 

the negative effects of excessive 

consumption of these drinks. 

The current study indicated 

that the lowest pH was seen after 

10 minutes for all the drinks 

included in the study, and that the 

lowest pH within this group was for 

the Shani drink. However, the 

study demonstrated that pH value 

begins to rise over time, returning 

to normal limits within 60 minutes 

in all drink groups.  

The current findings are 

supported by a previous study 

conducted by Tenuta et al, which 

showed that salivary pH reduced 

after consumption carbonated soft 

drinks due to their highest acids 

content, like phosphoric acid as 

well as citric acid; the recovery 

time for saliva to return to its 

normal pH is affected by acidity of 

the beverage. Investigations have 

reported that the salivary pH can 

return to baseline within 30 

seconds to 90 seconds after 

expectoration of the drink, 

depending on the type and acidity 

of the beverage [19]. 

The findings of the present 

research are consistent with 

previous one of Hans et al., that 

indicated that consuming soft 

drinks lead to reduced pH of saliva, 

and the authors stated that while 

fluids leak rapidly from oral cavity, 

they have serious cariogenic and 

erosive potency [20]. 

The current study aligns 

with a previous investigation 

conducted by Demir et al., [14], 

that highlighted the value of 

controlled consumption of drinks 

to avoid tooth decay, as some 

drinks could significantly lower 

salivary pH. Acidic conditions can 

lead to dental erosion, tooth 

decay, in addition to bad breath 

[21]. 

Consuming soft drinks, 

particularly carbonated ones, can 

have significant erosive impacts on 

dental enamel [22]. Drops in pH 

levels as well the high acidity in 

these drinks cause enamel 

demineralization as well as 

escalated roughness of tooth 

surface [23]; consequently, these 

events could cause dental 

hypersensitivity and augmented 

risk of caries [22].  

The buffering capacity of 

saliva is a key determinant in 

dental decay resistance. The 

buffered system withstands the 

variations in pH levels that happen 
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with producing of acidic as well 

basic ions; if this capacity is 

defeated, and the balance of 

mineralization is undermined, pH 

levels reduce, which boosts 

escalated demineralization and 

progression of cavities [6]. Proper 

diet selection is prerequisite to 

maintain oral health, highlighting 

the significance of buffering impact 

of saliva in pH maintenance [24]. 

Accordingly, it is crucial to include 

anti-caries foods in the diet for 

preventing tooth decay. 
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