# Vol 13 No 1 (2025) DOI 10.5195/d3000.2025.803

## Impact of Soft Drinks Consumption on Salivary pH Levels

#### Doaa Alghaffari<sup>1</sup>, Hiba Alogaidi<sup>2</sup>, Yaseen H. Motea<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup> University of Baghdad College of Dentistry, Baghdad, Iraq

<sup>2</sup> University of Jordan College of Dentistry, Amman, Jordan

<sup>3</sup> College of Dentistry, Al-Bayan University, Baghdad, Iraq

#### Abstract

**Objective:** The goal of current investigation was to determine the impact of some drinks on saliva pH values.

**Methodology:** The study included 20 healthy individuals (15 females and 5 males) with different ages. Measurements after 0, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, and 60 minutes of drinking Cola, Pepsi, Seven Up, Shani, and Mirinda on saliva pH were determined.

**Results:** Very similar pH value changes happened for all drinks, with a decrease in pH within 10 minutes after drinking that return to original values after 60 minutes.

**Conclusion:** The studied drinks cause a decrease in salivary pH that returns to original values within 60 minutes.

#### Introduction

Dental decay is one of the most common oral health problems in the world, which arise from the interactions between and bacteria fermentable carbohydrate and could guide to destruct the hard part of tooth [1]. Although it is preventable, but dental decay remains prevalent, it assuming about 3.5 billion individuals, where 40% from those cases remain untreated [2]. It commonly leads to discomfort and pain [3]. Tooth decay is a chronic disorder and it is of interest identifying the individuals at higher risk of decay in advance as well as taken precautions [4,5].

Saliva has crucial roles in the sustenance of mouth health. It is an important factor in oral shielding mechanisms. In a salutary mouth, saliva encloses antimicrobial enzymes, glycoproteins as well the primary electrolytes that protect the mucosa of mouth. Saliva is essential for digestion, tasting and forming the bolus, preservation of teeth, in addition to antimicrobial impacts [6,7].

Principal factors to consider when evaluating the roles of saliva in decay risks involve: Organic and inorganic constituents, buffering capacity, pH, viscosity and saliva amount [8,9]. Keywords: Diet; Dental Caries; Risk

Citation: Alghaffari D, et al. Impact of Soft Drinks Consumption on Salivary pH Levels. Dentistry 3000.1:a001 doi:10/5195/d3000.2025.803 Received: December 21, 2024 Accepted: February 9, 2025 Published: February 14, 2025 Copyright: ©2025 AlGhaffari D, et al. This is an open access article licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution Work 4.0 United States License. Email: yassen.h@albayan.edu.iq

Saliva plays an essential role in modulating remineralization as well as demineralization of teeth [10]. Previous work attempted to assess the interplay between salivary pH, flow and alterations of plaque pH[11].

Streptococcus mutans and Streptococcus sobrinus are known as prime contributors to initiate of tooth decay for their potential to metabolize sugars into acids, which act to demineralize enamel. On the other hand, lactobacilli have a crucial role in the progress of dental decay. These bacterial species prosper in acidic environment, making them especially efficient in sustain and

advance carious lesions after the initial enamel damages had taken placed [12,13].

Usually, human's mouth is exposed to foods have pH levels deviate from natural saliva's pH (6.5-7.5), where those deviations could lead to tooth damage or mucosal surfaces [14]. Sweet soft drinks alter salivary pH and prompt bacterial propagation and are correlated with decay progression [15]. Information on the impacts of consuming soft drinks is limited, so<sub>1</sub>. the current investigation aimed to determine the impacts of some drinks on saliva pH values.

### Material and Methods Participants

The present investigation included 20 volunteers (15 females, 5 males), with ages between 18 and 60 years. All participants provided written informed consent. Participants were non-smokers and without oral, dental or any systemic diseases, in addition to not getting any medications potentially intervening with saliva releasing.

#### **Collection of samples**

350 ml cans of soft drink (Pepsi, Cola, Seven, Up Mirinda and Shani) from a Baghdad Company were used. A sample of saliva was placed in a urine collection cup or any available container similar in size and shape. Then the can of soft drink was consumed by rinsing the mouth first, then drinking and collecting saliva in several periods (after drinking immediately and then after 10, 20, 30, 40, 50 and 60 minutes). pH measurements were subsequently obtained.

#### Evaluation of salivary pH

A pH meter (ISOLAB Laborgerate GmbH pH Meter, Wertheim, Germany) was used to estimate salivary pH.

#### Statistical Analysis

pH readings were expressed as means and standard deviations (SD), and then they were compared by ANOVA.

#### Results

The mean saliva pH and SD for all drinks are displayed in Table 1. The current study indicated that the lowest pH detected was after 10 minutes for all the drinks included in the study, and that the lowest pH (5.12± 0.12) was for the Shani drink. However, the study showed that the pH values began to rise over time, returning to normal limits within 60 min for all drinks. Time-dependent pH changes for all groups are shown in Figure 1.

Soft drink name	pH value Mean ± SD							
	Bef	0	10	20	30	40	50	60
	inunic	ore	min	min	min	min	min	mi
		s	s	s	s	s	ns	ns
Pepsi	7.0	6.81	5.1	5.3	5.8	6.2	6.7	7.1
	8±	±	7±	3±	1±	3±	7±	3±
	0.1 2 <sup>b</sup>	0.16 b	0.1 1 <sup>b</sup>	0.0 4 a	0.1 5 <sup>b</sup>	0.1 9°	0.0 3 <sup>b</sup>	0.1 0 <sup>a</sup>
	2		1	т	5	,	5	0
Cola	7.0 9+	6.77	5.1 5+	5.2 8+	5.7 9+	6.1 5+	6.7 1+	7.1 2+
	0.0	±	0.1	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1
	9 <sup>b</sup>	0.11	7 <sup>b</sup>	8 <sup>ab</sup>	6 <sup>b</sup>	9 <sup>ab</sup>	5 <sup>a</sup>	7 <sup>a</sup>
Seven Up	7.1	6.69	5.2	5.3	5.6	6.0	6.6	7.1
	8±	±	1±	1±	9±	9±	9±	4±
	0.1 5°	0.12 a	0.0 7°	0.1 3c	0.2 8 a	0.1 5 a	0.0 9 a	0.1 9.a
	-							
Mirind a	7.1 9±	6.83 ±	5.1 6±	5.2 5±	5.8 3±	6.1 8±	0.8 $0\pm$	7.1 5±
	0.1	0.22	0.1	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.1	0.2
	4 °	ab	0 <sup>b</sup>	5 a	2 <sup>b</sup>	8 <sup>b</sup>	4 <sup>bc</sup>	2 a
Shani	7.0	6.80	5.1	5.2	5.8	6.7	6.8	7.1
	2±	±	$2\pm$	7±	7±	$1\pm$	$2\pm$	9±
	0.2	0.07	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
	2 "	U	4 ª	8 "	4°	-/ u	25	'/ a
Different letters indicate significant differences by ANOVA analysis.								

Table 1. pH values obtained in the study.



Figure 1. Graphic representation of results.

#### Discussion

The main factors that control stabilizing of enamel hydroxyapatite include the active concentration free of Ca, phosphate, as well as fluoride in solution, in addition to pH of saliva[16].

Generally, dental enamel erosion developed from acidic condition of the mouth. Diets and beverages have faint pH values, like citrus fruit, soft drinks, as well sport drinks as some can participate to this acidity state. The continuous exposure of enamel to those acidic conditions could disband the minerals, and lead to diminution of hardness and weakened structure [8,17]. The standard pH of saliva is between 6 to 7 [16]. When food is ingested, pH of plaque remains under the critical pH for round about fifteen to twenty mins and does not return to usual value until approximately forty minutes rinse [18].

Given the importance of pH, this study aimed to evaluate the pH levels of saliva after consuming soft drinks, to highlight the negative effects of excessive consumption of these drinks.

The current study indicated that the lowest pH was seen after 10 minutes for all the drinks included in the study, and that the lowest pH within this group was for the Shani drink. However, the study demonstrated that pH value begins to rise over time, returning to normal limits within 60 minutes in all drink groups.

The current findings are supported by a previous study conducted by Tenuta et al, which showed that salivary pH reduced after consumption carbonated soft drinks due to their highest acids content, like phosphoric acid as well as citric acid; the recovery time for saliva to return to its normal pH is affected by acidity of the beverage. Investigations have reported that the salivary pH can return to baseline within 30 seconds to 90 seconds after expectoration of the drink. depending on the type and acidity of the beverage [19].

The findings of the present research are consistent with previous one of Hans et al., that indicated that consuming soft drinks lead to reduced pH of saliva, and the authors stated that while fluids leak rapidly from oral cavity, they have serious cariogenic and erosive potency [20].

The current study aligns with a previous investigation conducted by Demir et al., [14], that highlighted the value of controlled consumption of drinks to avoid tooth decay, as some drinks could significantly lower salivary pH. Acidic conditions can lead to dental erosion, tooth decay, in addition to bad breath [21].

Consuming soft drinks. particularly carbonated ones, can have significant erosive impacts on dental enamel [22]. Drops in pH levels as well the high acidity in these drinks cause enamel demineralization as well as escalated roughness of tooth surface [23]; consequently, these events could cause dental hypersensitivity and augmented risk of caries [22].

The buffering capacity of saliva is a key determinant in dental decay resistance. The buffered system withstands the variations in pH levels that happen

with producing of acidic as well basic ions; if this capacity is defeated, and the balance of mineralization is undermined, pH levels reduce. which boosts escalated demineralization and progression of cavities [6]. Proper diet selection is prerequisite to maintain oral health, highlighting the significance of buffering impact of saliva in pH maintenance [24]. Accordingly, it is crucial to include anti-caries foods in the diet for preventing tooth decay.

#### References

- 1. Tafere, Y., Chanie, S., Dessie, T., & Gedamu, Η. (2018). Assessment of prevalence of dental and the caries associated factors among patients attending dental clinic Debre Tabor general in hospital: а hospital-based cross-sectional study. BMC oral health, 18(1), 119.
- Guracho, T. T., Atomssa, E. M., Megersa, O. A., & Tolossa, T. (2021). Determinants of dental caries among adolescent patients attending Hospitals in West Wollega Zone, Western Ethiopia: A case-control study. PloS one, 16(12), e0260427. https://doi.org/10.1371/journ al.pone.0260427

- 3. Kazeminia, M.. Abdi. A.. Shohaimi, S., Jalali, R., Vaisi-Raygani, A., Salari, N., & Mohammadi, M. (2020). Dental caries primary in and permanent teeth in children's worldwide, 1995 to 2019: a systematic review and metaanalysis. Head & face medicine. 16(1), 22. https://doi.org/10.1186/s1300 5-020-00237-z
- Bargeman RA, Godoy GF, Volpe AR (2009) The global increase in dental caries. a pending public health crisis. Am J Dent 22: 3-8
- 5. Jiang R, Yu J, Islam R, Li X, Nie E. Dental Caries Prevention Knowledge, Attitudes, and Practice among Patients at a University Hospital in Guangzhou, China. Medicina (Kaunas). 2023 Aug 28;59(9):1559. doi: 10.3390/medicina59091559. PMID: 37763677: PMCID: PMC10535681.
- Pedersen, A. M. L., Sørensen, C. E., Proctor, G. B., Carpenter, G. H., & Ekström, J. (2018). Salivary secretion in health and disease. Journal of oral rehabilitation, 45(9), 730–746. https://doi.org/10.1111/joor.1 2664
- Uchida H, Ovitt CE. Novel impacts of saliva with regard to oral health. J Prosthet Dent.

2022 Mar;127(3):383-391. doi: 10.1016/j.prosdent.2021.05.00 9. Epub 2021 Jun 16. PMID: 34140141; PMCID: PMC8669010.

- Arnold AMD, Marek CA (2002) The impact of saliva on patient care: A literature review. J Prosthet Dent 88: 337-343.
- 9. Animireddy D, Reddy Bekkem VT, Vallala P, Kotha SB, Ankireddy S, Mohammad N. Evaluation of pH, buffering capacity, viscosity and flow rate levels of saliva in caries-free, minimal caries and nursing caries children: An in vivo study. Contemp Clin Dent. 2014 Jul;5(3):324-8. doi: 10.4103/0976-237X.137931. PMID: 25191067; PMCID: PMC4147807.
- Farooq, I., & Bugshan, A.
   (2021). The role of salivary contents and modern technologies in the remineralization of dental enamel: a narrative review. F1000Research, 9, 171.
- Antonelli, R., Massei, V., Ferrari, E., Gallo, M., Pertinhez, T. A., Vescovi, P., Pizzi, S., & Meleti, M. (2024). Salivary Diagnosis of Dental Caries: A Systematic Review. Current Issues in Molecular Biology, 46(5), 4234-4250. <u>https://doi.org/10.3390/cimb4</u> 6050258

- Topcuoglu N, Ciftci S, Keskin F, Kulekci G (2011) Effect of chewing xylitol chewing gum on cariogenic microorganisms. ANKEM Derg 25: 220-226.
- Bradshaw, D. J., & Lynch, R. J. (2013). Diet and the microbial aetiology of dental caries: New paradigms. International Dental Journal, 63(Suppl 2), 64-72.
- 14. Demir T, Demir H, Gorler O, Ozden S, Dogan DO, et al.
  (2017) The Effects of Some Drinks on Saliva pH. J Interdiscipl Med Dent Sci 5:216. doi:10.4172/2376-032X.1000216
- Dimopoulou, M., Antoniadou, M., Amargianitakis, M., Gortzi, O., Androutsos, O., & Varzakas, T. (2023). Nutritional Factors Associated with Dental Caries across the Lifespan: A Review. Applied Sciences, 13(24), 13254. https://doi.org/10.3390/app13 2413254
- Dowd FJ (1999) Saliva and dental caries. Dent Clin North Am 43: 579-597.
- de Almeida PDV, Gregio AM, Machado MA, De Lima AA,

- AzevedoLR (2008) Saliva composition and functions: A comprehensive review. J Contemp Dent Pract 9: 72-80
- 18. Gedalia I, Bendat ID, Mosheh BS, Shapira L (1991) Tooth enamel softening with a cola type drink and rehardening with hard cheese or stimulated saliva in situ. J Oral Rehabil 18: 501-506.
- Tenuta, L. M. A., Fernandez, C.
   E., Brandão, A. C. S., & Cury, J.
   A. (2015). Titratable acidity of beverages influences salivary pH recovery. Brazilian oral research, 29(1), 1-6.
- Hans, R., Thomas, S., Garla, B., Dagli, R. J., & Hans, M. K. (2016). Effect of various sugary beverages on salivary pH, flow rate, and oral clearance rate amongst adults. Scientifica, 2016(1), 5027283.
- Pratha, A. A., & Prabakar, J. (2019). Comparing the effect of Carbonated and energy drinks on salivary pH-In Vivo Randomized Controlled Trial. Research Journal of Pharmacy and Technology, 12(10), 4699-4702.

- Inchingolo, A. M., Malcangi, G., Ferrante, L., Del Vecchio, G., Viapiano, F., Mancini, A., Inchingolo, F., Inchingolo, A. D., Di Venere, D., Dipalma, G., & Patano, A. (2023). Damage from carbonated soft drinks on enamel: A systematic review. Nutrients, 15(7), 1785. https://doi.org/10.3390/nu150 71785
- Barac, R., Gasic, J., Trutic, N., Sunaric, S., Popovic, J., Djekic, P., ... & Mitic, A. (2015). Erosive effect of different soft drinks on enamel surface in vitro: application of stylus profilometry. Medical Principles and Practice, 24(5), 451-457.
- 24. Gokul, G., Vishnupriya, V., & Gayathri, R. (2016). A study on variations of salivary ph with the intake of food. Asian J Pharm Clin Res, 9(Suppl 1), 161-163.